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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Section 4.3(3)(a) 

released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not 

reviewed the unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended 

September 30, 2020 and 2019.
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(Canadian $) September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

  Cash 182,870                       113,203                       

  Trade and other receivables (note 13(b)) 37,843                         29,373                         

  Deposits and prepaid expenses (note 14(a)) 62,890                         62,014                         

Total Current Assets 283,603                       204,590                       

Exploration and evaluation assets (note 5) 1,940,471                    1,901,306                    

Property and equipment (note 6) 1,923,604                    2,005,697                    

TOTAL ASSETS 4,147,678                    4,111,593                    

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 299,332                       559,673                       

  Secured debentures (note 9) -                                   1,227,400                    

Total Current Liabilities 299,332                       1,787,073                    

Government loan (note 10) 40,000                         -                                   

Secured debentures (note 9) 1,203,204                    -                                   

Decommissioning liabilities (note 8) 445,296                       445,594                       

1,987,832                    2,232,667                    

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (note 11(b)) 19,604,365                  19,374,311                  

Warrants (note 11(e)) 735,925                       711,865                       

Contributed surplus (note 11(g)) 6,388,130                    6,021,991                    

Accumulated other comprehensive income 727,483                       620,560                       

Deficit (25,296,057)                 (24,849,801)                 

2,159,846                    1,878,926                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,147,678                    4,111,593                    
   

Going concern (note 1)

Commitments (note 14)  

 

 

 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors:   

   

Signed “Donald D. Jones”  Signed “Archie J. Nesbitt” 

Donald Jones  Archie Nesbitt 
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(Canadian $) September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

REVENUE

Petroleum and natural gas sales (note 17) 107,613                       175,352                       232,395                     483,093                           

Royalties (15,045)                        (22,888)                        (31,696)                     (63,317)                            

92,568                         152,464                       200,699                     419,776                           

EXPENSES

Production and operating expenses 18,052                         24,360                         42,982                       93,355                             

Depletion and depreciation (note 6) 45,238                         58,365                         100,138                     159,245                           

General and administrative 87,318                         142,664                       321,026                     438,631                           

Share-based payments (note 11(d)) 19,930                         46,541                         85,110                       168,777                           

Loss from operations (77,970)                        (119,466)                      (348,557)                   (440,232)                          

FINANCE EXPENSE 

Interest expense (note 9) 37,500                         37,808                         112,500                     112,192                           

Foreign exchange loss 6,044                           -                                   27,275                       -                                       

Accretion of secured debentures (note 9) (16,666)                        5,102                           (5,748)                       5,102                               

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities (note 8) 1,924                           2,377                           5,821                         7,151                               

Bad debt expense -                                   -                                   -                                79,240                             

(28,802)                        (45,287)                        (139,848)                   (203,685)                          

OTHER EXPENSES

(Loss) on abandonment estimates -                                   191                              (133)                          (4,638)                              

Gain on disposal of property and equipment (note 4) (134)                             -                                   16,520                       -                                       

Recovery of exploration and evaluation impairment (note 4) (1,952)                          -                                   240,240                     -                                       

Property and equipment impairment (note 6) 1,743                           -                                   (214,477)                   -

(343)                             191                              42,150                       (4,638)                              

NET LOSS (107,115)                      (164,562)                      (446,255)                   (648,555)                          

Other comprehensive income (loss) that may subsequently be transferred 

  to net loss
Currency translation adjustment 66,879                         69,237                         106,923                     (170,714)                          

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (40,236)                        (95,325)                        (339,332)                   (819,269)                          

Basic and diluted loss per share (note 11(h)) (0.00)                            (0.00)                            (0.00)                         (0.01)                                

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period 122,140,588                107,353,590                117,671,402              101,918,478                    

Three months ended Nine months ended
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Accumulated

Other Comprehensive

(Canadian $) Share Capital Warrants Contributed Surplus Deficit Income Total

BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 19,374,311            711,865                       6,021,991                    (24,849,801)              620,560                           1,878,926              

Loss for the period -                             -                                   -                                   (446,255)                   -                                       (446,255)                

Translation differences on foreign subsidiaries -                             -                                   -                                   -                                106,923                           106,923                 

Private placement (note 11(b)) 240,158                 298,107                       -                                   -                                -                                       538,265                 

Broker warrants (note 11(f)) (262)                       (100)                             362                              -                                -                                       -                             

Cash share issue costs (note 11(b)) (9,842)                    (11,728)                        -                                   -                                -                                       (21,570)                  

Reallocation of warrant fair value on expiry (note 11(e)) -                             (280,667)                      280,667                       -                                -                                       -                             

Modified value of warrants pursuant to the Debenture 

Modification (note 9) -                             18,448                         -                                   -                                -                                       18,448                   

Share-based payments (note 11(d)) -                             -                                   85,110                         -                                -                                       85,110                   

BALANCE AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 19,604,365            735,925                       6,388,130                    (25,296,057)              727,483                           2,159,846              

BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 18,679,181            792,170                       5,295,078                    (20,970,411)              843,056                           4,639,074              

Loss for the period -                             -                                   -                                   (648,555)                   -                                       (648,555)                

Translation differences on foreign subsidiaries -                             -                                   -                                   -                                (170,714)                          (170,714)                

Private placement (note 11(b)) 485,389                 261,611                       -                                   -                                -                                       747,000                 

Broker warrants (note 11(f)) (2,167)                    (1,135)                          3,302                           -                                -                                       -                             

Cash share issue costs (note 11(b)) (16,998)                  (8,421)                          -                                   -                                -                                       (25,419)                  

Exercise of warrants (note 11(e)) 9,000                     -                                   -                                   -                                -                                       9,000                     

Reallocation of warrant fair value on exercise (note 11(e)) 6,402                     (6,402)                          -                                   -                                -                                       -                             

Reallocation of warrant fair value on expiry (note 11(e)) -                             (115,323)                      115,323                       -                                -                                       -                             

Private placment of secured debenture (note 9) -                             32,804                         -                                   -                                -                                       32,804                   

Exercise of stock options (note 11(c)) 5,950                     -                                   -                                   -                                -                                       5,950                     

Reallocation of stock option fair value on exercise 4,640                     -                                   (4,640)                          -                                -                                       -                             

Exercise of broker warrants (note 11(f)) 16,792                   -                                   -                                   -                                -                                       16,792                   

Share-based payments (note 11(d)) -                             -                                   177,405                       -                                -                                       177,405                 

BALANCE AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 19,188,189            955,304                       5,586,468                    (21,618,965)              672,342                           4,783,337               
 

 



Marksmen Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
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(Canadian $) September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

CASH FLOW (USED IN) PROVIDED BY:

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the period (446,255)                      (648,555)                      

ITEMS NOT AFFECTING CASH:

100,138                       159,245                       

   Gain on disposal of property and equipment (note 4) (16,520)                        -                               

   Accretion of decommissioning liabilities (note 8) 5,821                           7,151                           

   Accretion of secured debentures (note 9) (5,748)                          5,102                           

   Change in estimates (note 8) 133                              4,638                           

   Property and equipment impairment (note 6) 214,477                       -                               

   Recovery of exploration and evaluation impairment (note 4) (240,240)                      -                               

   Share-based payments (note 11(d)) 85,110                         168,777                       

Change in trade and other receivables (8,470)                          39,129                         

Change in deposits and prepaid expenses 769                              1,632                           

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (106,447)                      28,876                         

CASH FLOW USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (417,232)                      (234,005)                      

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

(Recovery of) expenditures on exploration and evaluation (note 4 and 5) 236,656                       (422,928)                      

Expenditure on property and equipment (note 6) (276,011)                      -                                   

Disposal of property and equipment (note 4) 106,958                       -                                   

Change in non-cash working capital (153,891)                      (153,097)                      

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (86,287)                        (576,025)                      

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from private placements, net of cash issue costs (note 11(b)) 516,695                       721,581                       

Receipt of government grant (note 10) 40,000                         -                                   

Proceeds from exercise of warrants (note 11(b)) -                                   9,000                           

Proceeds from exercise of stock options (note 11(b)) -                                   5,950                           

Proceeds from exercise of broker warrants (note 11(f)) -                                   16,792                         

Proceeds from private placement of secured debenture (note 9) -                                   1,250,000                    

Repayment of secured debentures (note 9) -                                   (1,250,000)                   

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 556,695                       753,323                       

Foreign exchange effect on cash 16,491                         3,136                           

Increase (decrease) in cash 69,667                         (53,571)                        

Cash, beginning of period 113,203                       107,685                       

CASH, END OF PERIOD 182,870                       54,114                         

   Depletion and depreciation (note 6)
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1 Reporting entity and going concern 

 

Marksmen Energy Inc. (the “Company”) is involved in the exploration for, development of and 

production of petroleum and natural gas properties in Ohio, USA. The Company was incorporated in 

Canada under the laws of the Alberta Business Corporations Act on March 14, 1997.  The Company is 

listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “MAH.V” and on the OTCQB Venture 

Marketplace under the symbol “MKSEF”. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 1600 

Dome Tower, 333-7th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 2Z1. 

 

At September 30, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated a 

deficit of $25,296,057 (December 31, 2019 - $24,849,801) a negative working capital of $15,729 

(December 31, 2019 - $1,582,483), and may incur further losses in the development of its business. 

The ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on global commodity markets, obtaining 

continued financial support by completing public equity financing, and by drilling additional oil and 

gas wells that will increase cash-flow and oil and gas reserves. The timing and extent of forecast 

capital and operating expenditures is based on the Company’s 2020 budget and on management’s 

estimate of expenditures expected to be incurred beyond 2020.  

Management has applied significant judgment in preparing forecasts supporting the going concern 

assumption. Specifically, management has made assumptions regarding projected oil sales volumes 

and pricing, scheduling of payments arising from various obligations as at September 30, 2020, the 

availability of additional financing, and the timing and extent of capital and operating expenditures.  

As such, there is a material uncertainty related to these events and conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  

The Company successfully completed 2 private placements during the nine months ended 

September 30, 2020 (note 11(b)). To achieve its intended development, management is committed 

to raising additional capital and realizing additional cash flows from drilling activities. Additional 

equity financing is subject to volatile financial markets and economic conditions.  

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis which asserts that the 

Company will continue to have the ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and 

commitments in a planned manner with consideration to expected possible outcomes. Conversely, if 

the assumption made by management is not appropriate and the Company is unable to meet its 

obligations as they fall due the preparation of these consolidated financial statements on a going 

concern basis may not be appropriate and adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Company’s 

assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, and financial position classifications may be necessary and 

such adjustments could be material. 
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2 Basis of presentation 

 

a) Statement of compliance: 

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) using the accounting policies and methods of computation 

disclosed in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2019. These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction 

with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 

and exclude certain disclosures required to be included in the annual financial statements.  

The policies applied in these interim financial statements are based on International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued on November 25, 2020, the date the Company’s Board of 

Directors approved these interim consolidated financial statements. 

b) Basis of consolidation: 

 The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned 

subsidiary Marksmen Energy USA, Inc. The subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date of 

acquisition, being the date of which the Company obtained control, and continues to be 

consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiary are 

prepared for the same reporting period as the parent, using consistent accounting policies. Any 

balances, unrealized gains and losses, or income and expenses from intra-company transactions are 

fully eliminated upon consolidation. 

c) Basis of measurement: 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 

certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value.  

d)  Functional and presentation currency: 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s 

presentation and functional currency. Marksmen Energy USA Inc.’s functional currency is United 

States Dollars. 
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e)  Use of estimates and judgments: 

 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires 

management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 

accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. By their 

nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the consolidated 

financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.  

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods 

affected.  

 

3 Equity investment 

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company’s share of the US Private Company (“US 

PrivateCo.”) losses were in excess of Company’s interest and accordingly the investment was 

reduced to $nil. The Company has discontinued recognizing its share of any further losses.  

 

The Company has suspended business negotiations with a US PrivateCo. initiated in the year ended 

December 31, 2011, and as at September 30, 2020, no assurance can be given that any agreement 

with US PrivateCo. will be reached with respect to either new business terms or moving forward with 

the necessary technical work to produce the properties.  The impact to the Company is not known at 

this time. 

 

4 Settlement Agreement 

On June 23, 2020, the Company reached a settlement agreement (the “Agreement”) with Hocking 

Hills Energy and Well Services LLC (the “Operator”), the operator of the Leaman #1 well drilled in 

Hocking County, Ohio. The Company was a 60% working interest partner in the well. During 2019, 

the Company held back payment of certain amounts totaling $241,784 owing to the Operator 

pending the results of a joint venture audit. The amounts were held back, and the joint venture audit 

was initiated due to significant cost over-runs during the drilling and completion of the well by the 

Operator. The amounts held back were included as accounts payable within Company’s financial 

statements at December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Operator 

agreed to dismiss all claims against the Company, including its claim for the $241,784.  

At December 31, 2019, the Company had impaired its exploration and evaluation assets upon 

transfer to property and equipment by the unrecoverable amounts spent on the Leaman #1, which 

included the $241,784. As such, upon dismissal of the claims against the Company, the amount has 

been recorded as a recovery to the previously recorded impairment and a reduction of the 

previously recorded additions.  



Marksmen Energy Inc. 
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As part of the Agreement, the Company agreed to assign to the Operator it’s 60% working interest in 

the Leaman #1 and the associated lands in the Area of Mutual Interest (“AMI”), in exchange for 

$80,000 USD and a 5% overriding royalty interest related to it’s 60% interest in the Leaman #1 well 

and all future wells drilled in the AMI. The Company received the full $80,000 USD during the nine 

months ended September 30, 2020. The Company recorded a $16,654 gain on the disposal and is 

recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.   

5 Exploration and evaluation 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Balance, beginning of period 1,901,306                    4,545,574                    

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (note 4) (236,656)                      426,464                       

Transfers to property and equipment (note 6) -                               (155,466)                      

Impairment of property and equipment (note 4) 240,240                       (2,777,427)                   

Foreign exchange translation 35,581                         (137,838)                      

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 1,940,471                    1,901,306                     

E&E assets consist of the Company’s exploration projects which are pending the determination of 

technological feasibility and commercial viability. As at September 30, 2020, the Company has 

$1,940,471 in E&E assets (December 31, 2019 - $1,901,306). During the nine months ended 

September 30, 2020, there were no additions. Prior period additions represent the acquisition of 

undeveloped land, seismic activity and the drilling of a well that has not reached technical feasibility 

and commercial viability within Ohio, USA, and includes $nil (December 31, 2019 - 8,628) of 

capitalized share-based payments and $nil (December 31, 2019 - $11,365) of capitalized consulting 

payments. During December 31, 2019, there were $2,932,893 of E&E assets whereby technical 

feasibility and commercial viability had been reached, related to the Leaman #1 well. These assets 

were assessed for impairment prior to their transfer to property and equipment, and it was 

determined that the $2,777,427 of the carrying amount to be transferred was impaired and 

accordingly, was expensed to the consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive loss as an 

exploration and evaluation impairment (note 7). The remaining $155,466 was deemed recoverable 

and transferred to property and equipment. 

As at September 30, 2020, there were no indicators of impairment of the E&E balance.  
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6 Property and equipment 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Petroleum and natural gas assets 4,403,316                    4,132,122                    

Corporate assets 20,385                         20,385                         

Property and equipment at cost 4,423,702                    4,152,508                    

Accumulated depletion and depreciation (2,500,098)                   (2,146,811)                   

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT NET CARRYING AMOUNT 1,923,604                    2,005,697                     

Petroleum and natural gas assets 

As at As at

COST September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Balance, beginning of period 4,132,122                    4,089,833                    

Expenditures on property and equipment 276,011                       -                               

Disposal of property and equipment (note 4) (90,438)                        -                               

Transfers from exploration and evaluation (note 5) -                               155,466                       

Change in estimate of decommissioning liabilities (note 8) (11,914)                        57,819                         

Foreign currency translation 97,536                         (170,995)                      

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 4,403,316                    4,132,122                    

ACCUMULATED DEPLETION

Balance, beginning of period (2,127,553)                   (2,014,512)                   

Depletion (99,931)                        (188,537)                      

Impairment expense (note 7) (214,477)                      -                               

Foreign currency translation (38,671)                        75,496                         

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD (2,480,632)                   (2,127,553)                   

NET CARRYING AMOUNT, END OF PERIOD 1,922,684                    2,004,570                     
 

At September 30, 2020, future development costs of $1,452,350 (December 31, 2019 - $1,424,524) 

are included in costs subject to depletion. The Company’s Canadian petroleum and natural gas assets 

continued to be shut-in during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and continue to have a 

$nil value.  

Corporate assets 

As at As at

COST September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Balance, beginning of period 20,385                         20,385                         

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 20,385                         20,385                         

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance, beginning of period (19,259)                        (18,858)                        

Depreciation (207)                             (401)                             

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD (19,466)                        (19,259)                        

NET CARRYING AMOUNT, END OF PERIOD 919                              1,126                            
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7 Impairment  

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, the continued 

depressed commodity prices experienced throughout 2019 and into 2020 was an indicator of 

impairment, and accordingly, impairment and recovery testing was required. The Company prepared 

estimates of future cash flows to determine the recoverable amounts of the respective assets. 

Recoverable amounts for the Company’s oil and gas assets were estimated based on FVLCD, 

calculated using the present value of the CGUs’ expected future cash flows. The primary source of 

cash flow information was derived from a report on the Company’s oil and gas reserves which was 

prepared by an independent qualified reserve evaluator. The projected cash flows reflect current 

market assessments of key assumptions, including long-term forecasts of commodity prices, inflation 

rates, and foreign exchange rates. Cash flow forecasts are also based on past experience, historical 

trends and an evaluation of the Company’s reserves and resources to determine production profiles 

and volumes, operating costs, maintenance and future development capital expenditures. 

Production profiles, reserves volumes, operating costs, capital expenditures are consistent with the 

estimates approved through the Company’s annual reserves evaluation process. The discount rate 

applied in the impairment calculation as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 was 15% applied 

to proven reserves. The Company did not include any recoverable amount for it’s probable reserves. 

The FVLCD estimates are categorized as level 2 according to the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. Based 

on the assessment at March 31, 2020, the recoverable amount of the Company’s Ohio, USA CGU did 

not exceed its carrying value and accordingly, an impairment of the unrecoverable amount of 

$213,020 was recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. At December 31, 2019, the 

recoverable amount of the Company’s Ohio, USA CGU exceeded its carrying value and accordingly, 

there was no impairment recognized. At September 30, 2020, there were no indicators of additional 

impairment.  

 

The amount of exploration and evaluation impairment recorded as at December 31, 2019 of 

$2,777,427 was determined based on the same impairment methodology as was applied to property 

and equipment (note 5). The test was applied to the specific assets included in the amount of E&E 

that was to be transferred to PP&E.  

 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, there were no additions to the Company’s oil 

and natural gas assets in Alder Flats, which continued to be held at a $nil value.  

 

Forecast future prices used in the impairment evaluation as at March 31, 2020 reflect benchmark 

prices adjusted for basis differentials to determine local reference prices, transportation costs and 

tariffs, heat content and quality as follows:  
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WTI Crude Oil 

($US/bbl) FX Rate

2020 34.20 0.73

2021 41.00 0.73

2022 47.03 0.74

2023 50.96 0.74

2024 54.72 0.75  
 

Prices increase at a rate of approximately 2.0% across all products per year after 2023 until the end 

of the reserve life. 

 

8 Decommissioning liabilities 

 

The Company has estimated the net present value of the decommissioning liabilities to be $445,296 

(December 31, 2019 - $445,594). The total undiscounted amount of estimated future cash flows is 

$462,723 (December 31, 2019 - $456,722). These payments are expected to be made over the next 

20 years. The obligations on the Canadian properties have been calculated using an inflation rate of 

2% (December 31, 2019 – 2%) and a discount factor, being the average risk-free rate related to the 

liability, of 0.23% (December 31, 2019 – 1.71%). The obligations on the US properties have been 

calculated using an inflation rate of 2% (December 31, 2019 – 2%) and a discount factor, being the 

average risk-free rate related to the liability of 0.48% (December 31, 2019 – 1.71%). 

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company completed the abandonment of 

substantially all of its Canadian petroleum and natural gas assets. Reclamation of these assets has 

not yet occurred. The Company recorded an abandonment recovery of $133 (September 30, 2019 - 

$4,638) as the estimated capitalized abandonment costs were previously impaired and is included in 

the “change in estimates” line item below. 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Balance, beginning of period 445,594                       389,000                       

Liabilities incurred 22,854                         -                               

Liabilities disposed (note 4) (42,731)                        -                               

Change in estimate 8,099                           54,579                         

Accretion expense 5,822                           9,528                           

Foreign currency translation 5,659                           (7,513)                          

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 445,296                       445,594                        
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9 Secured debentures 

On January 29, 2019, the Company closed a private placement of a non-convertible secured debenture 

(the “Debenture”) to replace the previous debenture issued on June 19, 2015. The non-convertible 

Debenture was issued for $1,250,000, along with the issuance of 1,800,000 share purchase warrants of 

the Company. Each whole warrant entitled the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the 

Company at $0.22 per share expiring on December 31, 2019. The Debenture bore an interest rate of 

12% per annum and was set to mature on December 31, 2019. The interest payments were due and 

payable semi-annually on June 30, 2019 and on December 31, 2019, the maturity date of the 

Debenture. The Company recorded an interest expense of $74,384 as at June 30, 2019, which was 

paid in full.  

 

On June 28, 2019, the Company closed a private placement of a non-convertible secured debenture 

(“Debenture B”) to replace the Debenture. The non-convertible Debenture B was issued for 

$1,250,000, along with the issuance of 1,800,000 share purchase warrants of the Company. Each whole 

warrant entitled the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company for $0.10 per 

share, expiring on December 31, 2020. The Debenture warrants were cancelled unexercised upon 

issuance of the Debenture B warrants. Debenture B bore an interest rate of 12% per annum and was 

set to mature on December 31, 2020. The interest payments were due and payable semi-annually 

beginning December 31, 2019. All other terms and conditions of Debenture B are consistent with the 

Debenture. The Company recorded an interest expense of $75,000 during the six months ended June 

30, 2020, which was paid to the Debenture holder on June 30, 2020. 

 

On July 1, 2020, the Company modified the Debenture B to extend the maturity date of Debenture B 

and the associated share purchase warrants to December 31, 2022 (the “Debenture Modification”). In 

addition, the Debenture Modification lowered the exercise price of the issued share purchase warrants 

from $0.10 per share to $0.075 per share. The interest payments continue to be due and payable 

semi-annually on June 30 and December 31. All other terms and conditions remain consistent. 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded interest 

expense of $37,500 and $112,500, respectively. The amendments to the Debenture B was 

considered a modification of the debt.  

 

Consistent with the Debenture, the Company may, at any time, repay the principle and any accrued 

interest of the Debenture B without notice or penalty. If the Company is in default of the requirements 

included in the Debenture B agreement, the Debenture B holder may demand repayment of the 

Debenture B or accelerate the date for payment. Security for the Debenture B includes a general 

security agreement against the Company’s present and after-acquired personal property and all 

proceeds thereof.   
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The Company re-valued the warrant feature of the Debenture B upon the extension of maturity 

pursuant to the Debenture Modification using the residual method (the “Residual Method”). Using this 

method, the fair value of the debt component was calculated using an estimated market rate for 

similar debt without warrants or a conversion feature. The liability component was $1,198,748 and the 

equity component was $51,252. Pursuant to the Debenture Modification, the previous accretion of 

Debenture B was reversed and recorded as an offset against the accretion calculated under the 

Debenture Modification. 

 

Secured debentures

Balance, December 31, 2018 1,250,000                    

Expiry of previous Debenture (1,250,000)                   

Issuance of Debenture 1,227,400                    

Cancellation of Debenture (1,227,400)                   

Issuance of Debenture B 1,217,196                    

Accretion of Debenture B 10,204                         

Balance, December 31, 2019 1,227,400                    

Accretion of Debenture B (5,748)                          

Modification of the equity component pursuant to the Debenture Modification (18,448)                        

Balance, September 30, 2020 1,203,204                     

 

10 Government loan 

On April 22, 2020 The Company received $40,000 from the Canada Emergency Business Account 

(“CEBA”). CEBA was made available by the federal government as loan to companies due to the 

Covid-19 pandemic. If the amount received is repaid on or before December 31, 2022 no interest is 

payable and 25% ($10,000) of the loan will be forgiven. Any balance owing after December 31, 2022 

will be converted to a three-year term loan with a fixed interest of 5% per annum.  There is no 

required principle repayment until January 31, 2023, and all outstanding principle and interest 

required is to be paid in full by December 31, 2025.  The Canadian government has not required any 

security for this loan and therefore does not contravene the general security agreement in place 

with the holder of the Debenture.  

 

11 Share capital  

a) Authorized 

 

Unlimited number of common shares with voting rights, at par value 

Unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series, at par value 
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b) Issued 

Number Amount 

Balance, December 31, 2018 96,736,643            18,679,181                  

Shares issued pursuant to private placement (i) 3,880,000              254,174                       

Shares issued pursuant to private placement (ii) 7,180,000              231,215                       

Shares issued pursuant to private placement (iii) 4,494,000              86,984                         

Exercise of stock options (note 9(d)) 35,000                   5,950                           

Reallocation of stock option fair value on exercise -                         4,639                           

Exercise of warrants (note 9(e)) 800,000                 84,000                         

Reallocation of warrant fair value on exercise (note 9(e)) -                         34,016                         

Exercise of broker warrants 111,947                 16,792                         

Share issue costs (i)(ii)(iii) -                         (22,640)                        

Balance, December 31, 2019 113,237,590          19,374,311                  

Shares issued pursuant to private placement (iv) 3,880,280              140,488                       

Shares issued pursuant to private placement (v) 6,885,000              99,670                         

Share issue costs ((iv) and (v)) -                         (10,104)                        

Balance, September 30, 2020 124,002,870          19,604,365                   
 

i) On February 27 and March 28, 2019, the Company closed a private placement issuing a total 

of 3,880,000 units (“Unit A”) for aggregate proceeds of $388,000. Each Unit A consisted of 

one common share of the Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant, 

with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the 

Company for $0.20 per common share for a period of 24 months from issuance, which was 

valued at $133,826 (note 11(e)(i)). In connection with the private placement, the Company 

incurred cash share issue costs of $7,600 and issued 56,000 broker warrants valued at 

$3,302. Each broker warrant entitled the holder thereof to purchase one common share of 

the Company at a price of $0.10 per common share for a period of 12 months from issuance 

(note 11(f)). Share issue costs of $7,225 were allocated to share capital and $3,677 were 

allocated to warrants. 

ii) On June 28, 2019 and August 15, 2019, the Company closed a private placement issuing a 

total of 7,180,000 units (“Unit B”) for aggregate proceeds of $359,000. Each Unit B consisted 

of one common share of the Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant, 

with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the 

Company for $0.10 per common share for a period of 24 months from issuance, which was 

valued at $127,785 (note 11(e)(ii)). In connection with the private placement, the Company 

incurred cash share issue costs of $17,821. Share issue costs of $11,941 were allocated to 

share capital and $5,880 were allocated to warrants. 

iii) On November 22, 2019 and December 13, 2019, the Company closed a private placement 

issuing a total of 4,494,000 units (“Unit C”) for aggregate proceeds of $224,700. Each Unit C 

consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant, 
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with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the 

Company for $0.10 per common share for a period of 24 months from issuance, which was 

valued at $137,716 (note 11(e)(iii)). In connection with the private placement, the Company 

incurred cash share issue costs of $8,797, and issued 4,000 broker warrants valued at $70. 

Each broker warrant entitled the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the 

Company at a price of $0.05 per common share for a period of 12 months from issuance 

(note 11(f)). Share issue costs of $3,405 were allocated to share capital and $5,392 were 

allocated to warrants. 

iv) On March 20, 2020, the Company closed a private placement issuing a total of 3,880,280 

units (“Unit D”) for aggregate proceeds of $194,014. Each Unit D consisted of one common 

share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant 

entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company for $0.10 per 

common share for a period of 24 months from issuance, which was valued at $53,526 (note 

11e)(iv)). In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred cash share issue 

costs of $8,276, and issued 32,000 broker warrants valued at $362. Each broker warrant 

entitled the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of 

$0.05 per common share for a period of 12 months from issuance (note 11(f)). Share issue 

costs of $6,255 were allocated to share capital and $2,383 were allocated to warrants. 

v) On July 17, 2020, July 27, 2020 and September 4, 2020, the Company closed a private 

placement issuing a total of 6,885,000 units (“Unit E”) for aggregate proceeds of $344,250. 

Each Unit E consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share 

purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one 

common share of the Company for $0.075 per common share for a period of 24 months 

from issuance, which was valued at $244,581 (note 11e)(v)). In connection with the private 

placement, the Company incurred cash share issue costs of $13,294. Share issue costs of 

$3,849 were allocated to share capital and $9,445 were allocated to warrants. 

 



Marksmen Energy Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 

 

16 

 

c) Stock options 

 

The Company has established a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for the benefit of the directors, 

officers, employees and consultants of the Company.  The maximum number of options available 

under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares on the date the 

option is granted, with the maximum number of options available to an individual director, officer, 

employee or consultant not exceeding 5% or 2%, respectively, of the issued and outstanding shares. 

Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant, at an exercise 

price and vesting period as determined by the Board of Directors. 

 

A summary of the status of the Company’s stock option plan and changes during the nine months 

ended September 30, 2020 is as follows: 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Number 

 Weighted Average 

Exercise Price ($) Number

 Weighted Average 

Exercise Price ($) 

Balance, beginning of the period 11,074,000            0.11                             9,669,000                    0.19                           

Granted -                         -                               4,080,000                    0.06                           

Exercised -                         -                               (35,000)                        (0.17)                         

Cancelled -                         -                               (200,000)                      (0.20)                         

Expired (550,000)                (0.15)                            (2,440,000)                   (0.34)                         

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 10,524,000            0.11                             11,074,000                  0.11                            
 

Weighted Average

Remaining Term   Weighted Average Weighted Average

Exercise Price ($) Options Outstanding (Years) Exercise Price ($) Options Exercisable Exercise Price ($)

0.00 - 0.09 4,934,000                    2.81                             0.05                           2,781,667                        0.06                       

0.10 - 0.19 2,940,000                    3.00                             0.12                           2,191,667                        0.12                       

0.20 - 0.29 2,650,000                    2.40                             0.21                           2,650,000                        0.21                        
 

As at September 30, 2020, the Company had 7,623,333 exercisable options and 2,900,667 options 

granted but not yet vested (December 31, 2019 – 7,363,333 and 3,710,667, respectively). The 

weighted average exercise price of the exercisable options is $0.12 (December 31, 2019 - $0.12). 

 

d) Share-based payments 

 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company granted nil stock options 

(December 31, 2019 - 4,080,000), and nil were exercised, 550,000 expired unexercised, and nil were 

cancelled due to forfeiture (December 31, 2019 – 35,000, 2,440,000, and 200,000 respectively). One 

third of the stock options vest immediately and the remaining stock options granted vest one third 

on each of the first and second anniversary of the grant date. The forfeiture rates are based on 

historical data and managements estimates. The fair value of the options granted is estimated as at 

the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.   
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As at

December 31, 2019

Risk-free interest rate 1.68%

Expected life 2.5 years

Expected volatility 147.62%

Fair value per option $0.04

Forfeiture rate 0.00%

Dividend yield -                                

 

Share-based payments expense recognized during the three and nine months ended September 30 

30, 2020 was $19,930 and $85,110, respectively (September 30, 2019 - $49,091 and $177,405, 

respectively), of which $19,930 and $85,110, respectively, has been recorded in the statement of net 

loss and comprehensive loss (September 30, 2019 $46,541 and $168,777, respectively) and $nil has 

been capitalized as E&E (September 30, 2019 - $2,550 and $8,628, respectively), all of which has 

been recorded as an offsetting credit to contributed surplus. 

 

e) Warrants 

 

Number of Warrants

 Weighted Average 

Exercise Price ($) Amount($)

 Weighted Average 

Expiry Date 

Balance, December 31, 2018 7,573,623                    0.30                             792,170                     1.07                                 

Warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(i)) 1,940,000                    0.20                             133,826                     1.93                                 

Warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(ii)) 3,590,000                    0.10                             127,785                     2.00                                 

Warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(iii) 4,494,000                    0.10                             137,716                     

Warrants issued pursuant to Debenture C (note 9) 1,800,000                    0.22                             22,600                       0.75                                 

Warrants cancelled pursuant to Debenture C (note 9) (1,800,000)                   (0.22)                            (22,600)                     -                                   

Warrants issued pursuant to Debenture D (note 9) 1,800,000                    0.10                             32,804                       1.50                                 

Exercise of warrants (800,000)                      -                               (34,016)                     -                                   

Expiry of warrants (4,231,917)                   -                               (474,704)                   -                                   

Expiry of warrant share issue costs -                               -                               11,232                       -                                   

Share issue costs (note 11(b)(i)(ii)(iii)) -                               -                               (14,948)                     -                                   

Balance, December 31, 2019 14,365,706                  0.17                             711,865                     1.25                                 

Warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(iv)) 3,880,280                    0.05                             53,526                       1.47

Warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(v)) 6,885,000                    0.075                           244,581                     1.82                                 

Share issue costs (note 11(b)(iv) and (v)) -                               -                               (11,828)                     -                                   

Modified equity component pursuant to Debenture Modification (note 9) -                               -                               18,448                       2.25                                 

Expiry of warrants (1,729,205)                   (0.42)                            (286,201)                   -                                   

Expiry of warrant share issue costs -                               -                               5,534                         -                                   

Balance, September 30, 2020 23,401,781                  0.11                             735,925                     1.31                                  
 

 

(i) As part of the units issued in the private placement that closed on February 27, 2019 and 

March 28, 2019 (note 11(b)(i)), subscribers received one half of one warrant per unit 

purchased.  Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the 

Company at a price of $0.20 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.  A value of 

$133,826 ($0.07 per warrant) has been attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-

Scholes pricing model and has been credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. In 

connection with the private placement, share issue costs totaling $3,677 were allocated to 

warrants (note 11(b)(i)). 

 



Marksmen Energy Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 

 

18 

 

(ii) As part of the units issued in the private placement that closed on June 28, 2019 and August 

15, 2019 (note 11(b)(ii)), subscribers received one half of one warrant per unit purchased.  

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a 

price of $0.10 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.  A value of $127,785 ($0.04 

per warrant) has been attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-Scholes pricing 

model and has been credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. In connection with the 

private placement, share issue costs totaling $5,880 were allocated to warrants (note 

11(b)(ii)). 

 

(iii) As part of the units issued in the private placement that closed on November 22, 2019 and 

December 13, 2019 (note 11(b)(iii)), subscribers received one warrant per unit purchased.  

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a 

price of $0.10 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.  A value of $137,716 ($0.03 

per warrant) has been attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-Scholes pricing 

model and has been credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. In connection with the 

private placement, share issue costs totaling $5,392 were allocated to warrants (note 

11(b)(iii)). 

 

(iv) As part of the units issued in the private placement that closed on March 20, 2020 (note 

11(b)(iv)), subscribers received one warrant per unit purchased.  Each whole warrant entitles 

the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of $0.10 for a period of 

24 months from the date of closing.  A value of $53,526 ($0.01 per warrant) has been 

attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and has been 

credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. In connection with the private placement, 

share issue costs totaling $2,383 were allocated to warrants (note 11(b)(iv)). 

 

(v) As part of the units issued in the private placement that closed on July 17, 2020, July 27, 

2020 and September 4, 2020 (note 11(b)(v)), subscribers received one warrant per unit 

purchased.  Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the 

Company at a price of $0.075 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing.  A value of 

$244,581 ($0.03 per warrant) has been attributed to the warrants issued based on the Black-

Scholes pricing model and has been credited to warrants within shareholders’ equity. In 

connection with the private placement, share issue costs totaling $9,445 were allocated to 

warrants (note 11(b)(v)). 
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The fair value of the warrants issued are estimated as at the grant date using the Black-Scholes 

option pricing model.  The weighted average assumptions used in the calculation are noted below: 

 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Risk-free interest rate 0.37% 1.60%

Expected life 2.00 years 2.00 years

Expected volatility 144.72% 151.19%

Fair value per warrant $0.03 $0.04  

 

f) Broker warrants 

 

Number of Warrants

 Weighted Average 

Exercise Price ($) Amount($)

 Weighted Average 

Expiry Date 

Balance, December 31, 2018 133,547                       0.15                             18,410                       0.06                                 

Broker warrants exercised (111,947)                      0.15                             (16,132)                     -                                   

Broker warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(i)(iii)) 60,000                         0.10                             3,372                         0.23                                 

Broker warrants expired (21,600)                        0.18                             (2,278)                       -                                   

Balance, December 31, 2019 60,000                         0.10                             3,372                         0.23                                 

Broker warrants issued pursuant to private placement (note 11(b)(iv)) 32,000                         0.05                             362                            0.97                                 

Broker warrants expired (56,000)                        (0.10)                            (3,302)                       -                                   

Balance, September 30, 2020 36,000                         0.05                             432                            0.94                                  
 

 

(i) As part of the private placement that closed on February 27, 2019 and March 28, 2019, the 

Company issued 56,000 (note 11(b)(i)) broker warrants to those who facilitated the private 

placements. Each broker warrant granted entitles the holder to purchase one common share 

at a price of $0.10 per common share for a period of 1 year from the date of closing.  The 

broker warrants were valued at $3,302 and recorded as share issue costs. These warrants 

expired unexercised on February 27, 2020 and March 28, 2020 respectively. 

 

(ii) As part of the private placement that closed on November 22, 2019 and December 13, 2019, 

the Company issued 4,000 (note 11(b)(iii)) broker warrants to those who facilitated the 

private placements. Each broker warrant granted entitles the holder to purchase one 

common share at a price of $0.05 per common share for a period of 1 year from the date of 

closing.  The broker warrants were valued at $70 and recorded as share issue costs.  

 

(iii) As part of the private placement that closed on March 20, 2020, the Company issued 32,000 

(note 11(b)(iv)) broker warrants to those who facilitated the private placements.  Each 

broker warrant granted entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of 

$0.05 per common share for a period of 1 year from the date of closing.  The broker 

warrants were valued at $362 and recorded as share issue costs.  

 

The fair value of the Broker Warrants granted is estimated as at the grant date using the Black-

Scholes option pricing model.  The assumptions used in the calculation are noted below: 
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As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Risk-free interest rate 0.61% 1.77%

Expected life ` 1 year 1 year

Expected volatility 135.53% 143.53%

Fair value per broker warrant $0.01 $0.06  

 

g) Contributed surplus 

As at As at

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Balance, beginning of the period 6,021,991                    5,295,078                    

Share-based payments (note 11(d)) 85,110                         256,080                       

Capitalized share-based payments (note 11(d)) -                               8,628                           

Expiry of warrants (note 11(e)) 286,201                       474,704                       

Expiry of warrant share issue costs (note 11(e)) (5,534)                          (11,232)                        

Broker warrants issued (note 11(f)) 362                              3,372                           

Exercise of stock options (note 11(c)) -                               (4,639)                          

BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 6,388,130                    6,021,991                     
 

h) Per share data 

 

Basic loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding 

during the year.  All warrants, broker warrants and stock options have been excluded from the 

calculation of diluted shares outstanding as they would be anti-dilutive due to the loss position of 

the Company.  

12 Related party transactions  

Related party transactions during the three months ended September 30, 2020 not disclosed 

elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows: 

 

a) A total of $32,700 (September 30, 2019 - $34,200) in consulting fees and $7,500 (September 30, 

2019 - $7,500) for costs associated with office space, storage space, and various administrative 

support costs were paid, either directly or indirectly, to Directors of the Company and/or 

Directors of Marksmen Energy USA, Inc. of which $nil (September 30, 2019 - $nil) were 

capitalized as E&E costs (note 5).   

 

b) Aggregate legal fees of $14,869 (September 30, 2019 - $9,925) were charged by a law firm in 

which a director of the Company is a partner, of which $1,575 (September 30, 2019 - $nil) were 

expensed as general and administrative expenses and $13,294 (September 30, 2019 - $9,925) 

were charged to share capital as share issue costs. 
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Related party transactions during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 not disclosed 

elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows: 

 

c) A total of $98,479 (September 30, 2019 - $117,820) in consulting fees and $22,500 (September 

30, 2019 - $22,500) for costs associated with office space, storage space, and various 

administrative support costs were paid, either directly or indirectly, to Directors of the Company 

and/or Directors of Marksmen Energy USA, Inc. of which $nil (September 30, 2019 - $4,561) 

were capitalized as E&E costs (note 5). 

d) Aggregate legal fees of $29,134 (September 30, 2019 - $37,921) were charged by a law firm in 

which a director of the Company is a partner, of which $9,164 (September 30, 2019 - $20,099) 

were expensed as general and administrative expenses and $19,970 (September 30, 2019 - 

$17,822) were charged to share capital as share issue costs. 

 

e) As at September 30, 2020, the Company has accounts payable and accrued liabilities totaling 

$48,158 (September 31, 2019 – $39,755) owing to related parties relating to the above 

transactions. 

 

All of the above related party transactions are in the normal course of operations.  

13 Financial risk management 

 

(a) Fair values:  

 

The fair value of cash, trade and other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

approximates their carrying value due to their short term nature. The fair value of the debentures 

were calculated using an estimate of the market rate for similar debentures without warrants, which 

is a level 2 input. 

   

The significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements are examined and classified 

according to a fair value hierarchy. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are 

determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets 

and liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all 

significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.  Level 3 valuations are based on 

inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. 

 

(b) Credit risk: 

 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The carrying amount of cash and trade and other 

receivables represents the maximum credit exposure. 
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As at September 30, 2020, the Company had cash of $182,870 (December 31, 2019 - $113,203), all of 

which was deposited with two major financial institutions.  Management has assessed the risk of loss 

to be minimal.   

 

As at September 30, 2020, the Company’s accounts receivable consisted of $33,386 receivable from 

oil and natural gas marketing companies (December 31, 2019 - $15,081), $573 receivable from joint 

venture working interest partners (December 31, 2019 - $2,752) and $3,884 related to goods and 

service tax owing from the Government of Canada (December 31, 2019 - $11,540). As at September 

30, 2020, 57% (December 31, 2019 - 39%) of the Company’s receivable are held with one oil and 

natural gas marketing company and is therefore subject to concentration risk. Receivables from oil 

and natural gas marketing companies are typically collected within one month of delivery of product 

and historically the Company has not experienced collection issues with its marketers. Receivables 

from joint venture partners are typically collected within one to three months of the joint venture 

bill being issued and cash call receivables are usually provided to the operator at least 30 days in 

advance of drilling. The Company attempts to mitigate the risk from joint venture receivables by 

obtaining partner pre-approval of significant capital expenditures. In certain circumstances, the 

Company may request an operating advance, cash call a partner in advance of capital expenditures 

being incurred or revoke a non-operating working interest owners take-in-kind rights pursuant to 

joint operating agreement provisions. However, the receivables are from participants in the oil and 

natural gas sector, and collection of the outstanding balances is dependent on industry factors such 

as commodity price fluctuations, escalating costs and the risk of unsuccessful drilling.  In addition, 

further risk exists with joint ventures; as disagreements occasionally arise that increase the potential 

for non-collection. The Company does not typically obtain collateral from oil and natural gas 

marketers or joint ventures; however, the Company does have the ability to withhold production 

from joint ventures in the event of non-payment.  

Payment terms with customers vary by contract. Standard payment terms are 30 days from invoice 

date. The Company’s aged trade and accrued accounts receivable at September 30, 2020 and 

December 31, 2019, excluding any impaired accounts, are as follows: 

As at As at

Days outstanding September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

0-30 days                          33,959 17,833                         

31-60 days 3,884                           11,540                         

Trade and other receivables, net of allowance                          37,843 29,373                          

The Company assessed the credit loss risk as $nil based on historical data and there was no 

allowance recorded against the accounts receivable. 
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(c) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 

due. At September 30, 2020, the Company’s maximum exposure to liquidity risk is the accounts 

payable and accrued liabilities balance of $299,332 (December 31, 2019 - $559,673), which are all 

due over the next twelve months, and the secured debentures balance of $1,203,204 maturing on 

December 31, 2022.  

 

The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly updated as 

considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both 

operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures.  

 

(d) Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates 

will affect the Company’s net income or the value of financial instruments.   The objective of market 

risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while 

maximizing returns.   

 

Currently the Company does not use financial derivatives or physical delivery sales contracts to 

manage market risks.  If in the future management determines market risk warrants the use of 

financial derivatives or physical delivery sales contracts any such transactions would be approved by 

the Board of Directors. 

 

(i) Commodity price risk:  

Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in 

commodity prices, affecting results of operations and cash generated from operating activities.  

Such prices may also affect the value of exploration and development properties and level of 

spending for future activities.  Prices received by the Company for its production are largely 

beyond the Company’s control as oil and natural gas prices are impacted by world economic 

events that dictate the levels of supply and demand.   Management continuously monitors 

commodity prices and may consider instruments to manage exposure to these risks when 

deemed appropriate. The Company did not have any commodity price contracts in place as at or 

during the six months ended September 30, 2020 or the year ended December 31, 2019. A 20% 

change in price per bbl. in commodity process would impact petroleum and natural gas sales by 

approximately $40,000 (December 31, 2019 - $94,000).  
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(ii) Foreign currency risk: 

 

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company regularly converts Canadian currency into 

United States currency to provide funds for its Ohio based projects. The Company currently sells 

oil or natural gas in foreign currencies and the underlying market prices in Canada for oil and 

natural gas fluctuate with changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian and the United 

States dollar, thus exposing the Company to foreign currency exchange risk.  A hypothetical 

change of 10% to the foreign exchange rate between the US dollar and the Canadian dollar 

applied to the average level of US denominated cash during the year would not have a material 

impact on the Company’s loss.  

 

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had no forward exchange rate 

contracts in place.  

 

The Company had the following financial instruments denominated in USD: 

 

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cash 159,664                 106,514                       

Trade and other receivables 33,959                   17,833                         

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,539                   239,509                        
 

(iii) Interest rate risk: 

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market 

interest rates.  The Company does not have short- or long-term interest-bearing debt with 

variable interest rates and therefore is only exposed to interest rate risk through its cash 

holdings. The Company’s secured debentures bear a fixed interest rate (note 9).  

 

The Company has no interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place as at or during the nine 

months ended September 30, 2020. 

 

14 Commitments 

(a) The Alberta Energy Regulator (“AER”) has an industry wide program to measure all operating 

companies Licensee Liability Rating (“LLR”). The LLR program is established by the AER to 

prevent the costs to abandon, remediate and reclaim a well or facility from becoming the 

responsibility of the public of Alberta. The program measures the ratio of deemed well and 

facility assets divided by deemed well and facility Liabilities and if the ratio is below 1.0 a deposit 

is required. 
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At September 30, 2020, included in deposits and prepaid expenses is an amount of $41,581 on 

deposit with the AER associated with the Company’s operated wells in Alberta (December 31, 

2019 - $41,243).  The AER has indicated that a higher deposit may be required. Since all wells in 

Alberta are either abandoned or shut-in, the Company has decided to continue negotiations with 

the AER to bring certain wells back on production to add positive deemed asset valuation.   

(b) The Surface Rights Board (“SRB”) is a quasi-judicial tribunal in Alberta that has a dispute 

resolution process to resolve issues of non-payment of surface leases to landowners by oil and 

gas companies.  On September 18, 2018, Marksmen has been served with a Judgement from the 

Alberta Government – Service Alberta – Crown Debt Collections with a balance at September 30, 

2020 of $97,848 (December 31, 2019 - $97,848) related to unpaid surface leases on properties 

that were sold by Marksmen to a third-party company in August of 2010.   Marksmen has an 

Assignment of Surface Rights agreement with the third-party, effective August 1, 2010 whereby 

the responsibility for the payment of surface leases is with the third party.  The third-party does 

not dispute this agreement in any way and agrees they are responsible for the payment of 

surface leases and did make a partial payment to Service Alberta in November 2018.   

On April 4, 2019 SRB ruled and agrees that the third-party company is also an Operator, but they 

did not agree that the Company should be removed as an Operator.  Therefore, the Company 

has accrued for these surface rights obligations. Although the third-party company has agreed 

they are responsible for the surface payments, their ability to reimburse the Company for the 

costs is unlikely, and accordingly, the accrued payment has been recorded as a bad debt item in 

the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company will continue to review its options 

and continue discussions with SRB regarding an appeal of these rulings.  

Marksmen did agree to retain a nominal 1% working interest in the sold properties and act as 

the operator of the wells on the behalf of the third-party company.  Marksmen’s position on this 

judgement is that the assignment of Surface Rights agreements takes precedent while the SRB 

asserts that the provincial laws governing the SRB places the responsibility on the operator as 

defined by Alberta law governing SRB and the Alberta Energy Regulator.   



Marksmen Energy Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 

 

26 

 

15 Segmented information 

 

The Company’s primary operations are limited to a single industry being the acquisition, exploration 

for, and development of petroleum and natural gas.   

 

Geographical segmentation is as follows: 

 

Canada Unites States Total

Petroleum and natural gas sales                                  -   232,395                       232,395                     

Depletion and depreciation                               207 99,931                         100,138                     

Net loss (income) and comprehensive loss (income) 509,237                       (62,982)                        446,255                     

Exploration and evaluation assets -                               1,940,471                    1,940,471                  

Property, plant and equipment 918                              1,922,685                    1,923,604                  

Total liabilities 1,769,637                    218,195                       1,987,832                  

Canada Unites States Total

Petroleum and natural gas sales                                  -   483,093                       483,093                     

Depletion and depreciation                               300 158,945                       159,245                     

Net loss (income) and comprehensive loss (income) 802,449                       (153,894)                      648,555                     

Exploration and evaluation assets -                               4,857,150                    4,857,150                  

Property, plant and equipment 1,227                           1,873,904                    1,875,131                  

Total liabilities 1,704,905                    409,957                       2,114,862                  

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

 

 

16 Capital management 

 

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base for the objectives of maintaining financial 

flexibility, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business. 

 

The Company actively manages its capital structure which includes shareholders’ equity and debt.  In 

order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares 

and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels. As part of the capital 

management program the Company monitors its working capital ratio. The Company’s objective is to 

maintain a working capital ratio of greater than 1:1 defined as the ratio of current assets divided by 

current liabilities. At September 30, 2020, the working capital ratio was 0.95:1 (December 31, 2019 – 

0.11:1) (note 1). The Board of Directors has not established quantitative return on capital criteria for 

management, but rather promotes conservative capital management. The Company is not subject to 

any externally imposed capital requirements. 

 

The current challenging economic climate may lead to further adverse changes in cash flows, 

working capital levels and/or debt balances, which may also have a direct impact on the Company’s 

operating results and financial position. These and other factors may adversely affect the Company’s 

liquidity and the Company’s ability to generate income and cash flows in the future. At September 

30, 2020, the Company remains in compliance with all terms of the Debentures and based on 

current available information, management expects to comply with all terms during the subsequent 
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12-month period. However, in light of current volatility in commodity prices and uncertainty 

regarding the timing for recovery in such prices, pipeline and transportation capacity constraints, 

and the effect of the Coronavirus (COVID-19), the preparation of financial forecasts is challenging.  

 

17 Revenue 

 

The Company derives its revenue from contracts with customers primarily through the transfer of 

commodities at a point in time. The Company’s revenue is derived entirely through the sale of crude 

oil. 


